

IN THE COURT OF THE SUB JUDGE, ALAPPUZHA

PRESENT: SMT.MARY BINDU FERNANDEZ, SUB JUDGE

Monday the 11th day of March, 2024/21st day of Phalguna 1945

O.S.No.37/2023

(Filed on 20.09.2023)

Plaintiffs: -

1. Mani Joseph, aged 60 years,
S/o.Joseph, Puthenparambil House,
Elangulam Village, Kanjirapally Taluk,
Kottayam District.
2. Muhammed Nayas, aged 57 years,
S/o.Sayyed Muhammed,
Poothurpally House,
Kanajirapally Village, Kanjirapally.P.O.,
Kottayam Disrict.

By Adv.R.Viayachandran

Defendant:-

A.Riyas, aged 50 years,
S/o.Abdul Kasim,
Valuparambil House,
Alappuzha west Village,
Alappuzha Head Post Office Pin-688001

By Adv.K.Najeeb

The suit having been finally heard on 11.03.2024, the court on the same day delivered the following:-

JUDGMENT

Plaintiff's and defendant represented. Balance court fee not paid. Sufficient time already granted. I.A.4/2024 is dismissed. Since balance court fee is not remitted, plaint is rejected u/o 7 R 11 CPC.

Pronounced by me in open court today this the 11th day of March, 2024

Sd/-
MARY BINDU FERNANDEZ
SUB JUDGE

Appendix: NIL

Sd/-
SUB JUDGE