

**IN THE COURT OF THE SUBORDINATE JUDGE, ALAPPUZHA**

Present:-Smt. Rekha Laurian, Sub Judge  
Saturday 28<sup>th</sup> day of February 2026/09<sup>th</sup> Phalguna 1947

**IA 11//2025 in O.S. No. 37/2023**

Filed on 18/06/2025

**Review Petitioners/Plaintiffs:-**

1. Mani Joseph, aged 60 years,  
S/o. Joseph, Puthenparambil House,  
Elangulam village, Kanjirappally Taluk,  
Kottayam District.
2. Muhammed Nayas, aged 57 years,  
S/o. Sayyed Muhammed, Poothurpally House,  
Kanjirappally Village, Kanjirappally P.O,  
Kottayam District.  
**(By Adv. E.M.Suresh)**

**Respondent/Defendant:-** A.Riyas, aged 52 years, S/o. Abdul Kasim,  
Valuparambil House, Alappuzha West Village,  
Alappuzha Head Post Office, Ambalapuzha Taluk, Alappuzha.  
**(By Adv.Jayan.C.Das)**

This petition having been finally heard on 28/02/2026 and court on the same day passed the following:-

**ORDER**

Heard. Perused the application and objection. The application is filed seeking to send a document alleged to have been written by the defendant. Defendant has denied the execution of the document. So if the document is send for expert analysis it will not cause prejudice to the defendant. The expert opinion will be helpful for further adjudication of the lis. Hence I am inclined to allow the application. In the result application allowed. Plaintiff shall taken necessary steps for sending the document for the hand writing expert.

(Pronounced in open court today this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2026.)

Sd/-  
REKHA LAURIAN  
SUB JUDGE

**Appendix:- Nil**

Id/-  
SUB JUDGE